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UHITCO ITlTti SHIR HOUSTCW_______________________________________ 1 Feb. 4?
(Dw) (DtM W-iik) ‘

Feb. 1 - Denerted Surabeya about 1100 in company rith Paul Jonea and V.'bipple enroute l.'.akesser Straits 
to act as covering party for Uarblehead end destroyers due to attack enemy south of 
Balikpapen about Midnight Feb. 2nd.

Feb. 2 - Underlay all day without event. Approximately midnight, message received from Marblehead 
saying "Risk too Great". Houston turned about and proceeded toward Madoera Strait.

Feb. 3 - Arrived Madura Strait about 0800 already at anchor there were the Tromp, DeRuyter, 3 Dutch 
destroyers (Van Ghent, Piet Hein, Banckert) and 9, 4 pipers (Bulner, Edwards, Pope, Ford, 
Pecos, Pillsbury, Raul Jones, Stewart, Whipple. Marblehead arrived shortly after. Admiral 
Purnell arrived via FBI for conference, with Admiral Doormen (ComStrikFor). Planes returning 
from first air-raid of Surabeya came overhead, looked us over and continued on. Air Defense 
stations manned. . , •

Feb. 4 - Underway sometime during morning about 0300 - formation, DeRuyter, Houston, Marblehead, and 
Tromp. Air Defense about 1020 while enroute to Makassar Strait. About 54 planes, Mitsubishi 
97’s, perticipeted. Struck by bomb about 1230 while going to assistance of Marblehead who had 
been hit by bomb which disabled her steering engines. After hit on Houston, proceeded south 
toward Alas Strait at 30 knots. Secured from Air Defense at about 1300. zEntered Alas Straits 
just as darkness was falling. ,

Feb. 5 - Arrived in Tjilstjap shout 1630 that afternoon. While enroute from Alas Strait air defense as 
‘ ■ one plane (later identified as Dutch PHY) was seen. Wounded moved ashore. Began fueling from

- dock. '
Feb. 6 - Funeral services were held for 46 Houston dead. (Lt.(jg) Hamlin in charge of Military Escort)

• Marblehead arrived Tjilstjap, tied up just forward of Houston.
Feb. 7 - Funeral services were held for Marblehead deed. Military Escort from Houston. Alongside dock 

. all day. Inspection by Admiral Hatt end Comdr. Bruner.
Feb. 8 - Marblehead to drydock. DeRuyter moored forward of Houston. Admiral Glassford on board.
Feb. 9 - HRuyter departed Tjilatjap for Bali Straits with Tromp, Piet Hein, Erikon, DesDiv 58 (5).
s Repairs completed to damage done by bomb bit.
Feb.10- Holland and Elackhewk entered harbor Tjilatjap. Underway for Darwin about 1500. Met Otis in

■ narrows. Trinity out in Bay. , ’
Feb.11 - Underway for Darwin.
Feb.12 - Underway for Darwin.
Feb.13 - Heeded north for Darwin.
Feb.14 - (Valentines Day) Arrived Darrin. Fueled from dock.
Feb.15 - Departed Port Darwin about 0300 in company with Peary, Swan, Warrego, Mauna Loa, Meigs, Tulagi, 

and Port Mar. (Enroute Koepang). Tailed by one four-engine flying boat. Requested air-support, 
’ one P-40 showed up, shots fired to indicate presence of flying boat. Run made by flying boat at 

about 10,000 feet, no bombs dropped. P-40 went off. Smoke seen on horizon, identity unknown.
Feb.16 - About 0845, exchanged signals with Loch-Head Hudson to southwerd. About 0900 picked up by flying 

boat again. Air defense 1100. 36 twin-engined Mitsubishi 97’8, 9 flying boats (four engine) 
participated in attack. Lt. Lamade capitulated. Principal target Houston, only on last run were 
bombs dropped on convoy. One near miss on transport Mauna Loa two wounded on board, bounded man 
transferred to Houston about 1700. Convoy ordered return to Darwin. Koepang had been taken.

Feb.17 - Enroute Derwin.
Feb.18 - Arrived Darwin about (1300?1600?1100?) fueled from barge. Departed about 1730 for sea. Headed 

for vicinity of Broome for rendezvous with Lt. Lamade.
Feb.19 - Cruised in vicinity of Broome (island 300 miles from Broome) until 1800. CSUP ordered Houston 

to Tjilatjap.
Feb.20 - Enroute Tjilatjap.
Feb.21 - Arrived T'iletjap at dusk, Snapper class Sub leaving as we arr'ved. Sub scare on approaching 

roads to ‘Fjilstjap. Fueled from dock.
Feb,22 - Departed Tjilatjap about 0800 course 180 then west.
Feb^3 - Steered northerly course. Entered Sends Strait at dusk. Passed thru during the night.
Feb,24 - Arrived Sourabaya roads about 1530, air defense s-s fighter planes were seen overheed. No attack, 

identity unknown. Tied up at Rotterdam Pier. Shifted berth to Navy Yard Dock about 2330. 
Fueled. Java passed leaving Sourabaya.

Feb.25 - Tied alongside dock other side of DeRuyter. Bombed, no hits. Shortly after sunset underway with 
DeRuyter and Java.' Course approximately 090.

Feb.26 - Underway course changed to 270. Returned to Sourabaya 0900, anchored in stream. Bombed, no hits 
About 1600 enter Exeter, Perth, Incounter, Electra, end Jupiter. 1730 alongside Dutch tanker for 
fuel also Electra, Jupiter. Departed Sourabaya at about 1930 in company with above ships and Jev 
DeRuyter, Pau1 Jones, Edsell, Ford, fdwards, Dutch destroyers E.C. V.itte, Korteneuer, Course 090 
under way DeRuyter, Exeter, Houston, Perth, and Java. Dutch destroyers leading American destroye 
bringing up the rear.

Feb.27 - Underway course changed to 270 about 0100, search for enemy force continued. Air defense about 
1330, one plane resembling L/H began dive bomb approach, fired on by Houston turned and went off.

' Return to Surabaya. Submarine discovered in entrance minefielda. -Identified herself as American
Ordered to turn back to sea at 1430. Air defense sounded, three enemy "SOS’s" overhead about 161 
Enemy force sighted ty planes making for Bovriean island. Striking force to intercept. First sal 
fired from Exeter 1630 at enemy battle line. Battle continued all day and night and early mornln 

Feb.28 - Houston in company of Perth, only survivors of Allied Battle line enroute to Batavia. Arrived
Batavia about 1430, fueled. Enemy "SOC" - Lt. Payne’ fol>’- * >***'-4—• ,v-~*»A.ru.-taVi8 for
unknown destination via Sunda Strait about 2000. 2300 G
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by eneny surface craft in or near Sunda Strsit, Perth sunk about 2345.
Mar. 1 - On or about 0040 while engaged with numerically superior enemy naval force the U.S.S. 

HOUSTCI. was sunk b' gunfire approximately 8 miles N.E. of Saint Nicholes Point light.
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1 • Departed Sonbaja about 1100 in ooapaqr with Paul Jcnea end Ihlpple

enroute Makaaaar Straite to act as ©overlng part^ for iartlehead rad 

destroyers doe to attack encngr south of Balikpapen about iddnl^t IbK M 

Jbb, 2 • Underway all day witboot rrrat. IpproxiBately nidnl^it nssaaca raoalwd 

firoa Marblehaad saying ’Risk too great". Houston turned about rad pro* 

Deeded toward Hadoera Strait. '

Ibb. J • Arriwed Madura Strait about 0800 already at anchor there wre the Zroap* 

DeBuyter, 3 Ihitch destrcyem (Van Qwct, Piet Bela, Banckert) rad sins 

4-pipers (Bulner, Edwards, Pope, Ford, Peoos, Pillsbury, Ptoal Joora, 

Stewart Ihipple). Marblehead arriwd shortly after. Adairal Purnail 

arrtwd wla FBI for conference with Admiral Doorwra (CcBStriPor). Plrae 

returning froa first air raid of Surabaya cam orerhead, loctod us ow 

and oontinued on. Air defense stations sumned.

Pbb. 4 • Underway eo»etim during aorning, about 0300 * fomation PeRuyter, 

Houston, Marblehead and Xroqp. Air defense about 1020 while enrcute te 

Makassar Strait. About 54 planes, Mitsubishi 97»s participated. Strait 

by boMb about 1230 while going to assistanee of Marblehead who had. bora 

hit by boob which disabled her steering engines. After hit en Bourtra, 

proceeded south toward Alas Str&ite just as, darkness was faliteg, .>

Fsb. 5 - Arrtwed in Tjilatjap about 1630 that afternoon. While co route frra 

Alas Strait air defuse as one plane (later identified as Dutch FBI) 

' ws seen. Mounded Bowed ashore. Bepm fueling firas dock. ■ .

Feb. 6 « Funeral aerwiees were held for 46 Bouston dead. It. (jg) HsaOi* ia 

charge of Mlitery esecrt. Marblehead arriwed Tjilatjap, tied w> 

forward of Houston.

Fbb. 7 • Funeral serwioea rare bald for Marblehead dead. Military eeoort ftra 

Houston. Alongside dock all day. Inspootioc by Adairal tat and 

CoBdr, Bruner. >

Fbb. • - tableheed to drydock. DeBuyter noorad forward of Bowten. Aftdral 

Qlassfcrd on board. '

MJ9 1C4



Feb. ? - DeRuyter departed tjilatjap for Ball Straita with Ircwp, Fiet Bain, 

Srlicon, DeaDiv 58 (5) Bapalra oo^pleted to dawaft dcca W bwb Mt.

, Feb. 1 0-Holland and Blackhawk ootared harbor tjilatjap. Vodenay fbr Benda 

about 1300. Met Otie 1* narrows, trinity out in Bay.

Feb. U • Dnderray for Darwin.

Fab. 12 • Underway for Darwin.

Feb. 13 • Beaded north of Darwin.

Feb. M • (Valentine‘a Day) Arriwd Darwin. Foaled fToa dock.

Feb. 15 • Departed Port Darwin about 0300 ia ocapasy with Peary* Swan* Tmwgs, 

. Fauna loa, Meiga* Tulagi and Port Mar. (Knroute Soepang. tailed by 

one 4-«ngine flying boat. Bequeated air support* one P-40 shoved 

shota fired to indicate preMini of flying boat. Bon Bale by Hying 

boat at about 10,000 feet, no boabe dropped. P-40 went off. SboIb 

seen on borison, identity wknown.

. Feb. 16 • About 0845 exchange signals with Doob-Sead Hudson to eonthwaxd. JLboot 

0900 picked op flying boat again. Air defenee 1100, J6 twin-engined 

Mitsubishi 97* s, target Bowton. Only on last m were bosbo dropped 

on oonwoy. (toe near-aias on transport Manna Dos, two wounded on bowl. 

Wounded nen transferred to Bowton about 1700. Conwy ordered retara 

' to Darwin. Koepang had been tdom.

Feb. 17 • Enroute Darwin.

Feb. 18 - Arrived Darwin about (1300, 1600, 1100). Fwled fTon barge. Departed 

about 1730 for Ma. Beaded in vicinity of Brooae for rondesww with 

It. leaado.

Bib. 19 • Qruieed in vicinity of Brooae (island 300 aileB fTon Brooee) wtH 1800.

■■ CS8P ordered Houston to Tjilatjap. • '

Feb. 20 • Inroute Tjilatjap.

Feb, 21 • Axriwd Tjilatjap at dwfle. tapper claM sub leaving as w arriwd.

M scare on approaching roads to Tjilatjap. Fueled taa tat.

Feb. 22 • Departed Tjilatjap about 0800, oourao 180 than west.



JWa. 23 • Steered northerly octrM. Krtered teda Strait ct dnric, Paaaed ttr*

during the night. '

Fab. 24 • Irriwd Sourabaya Road® about 1530, air defense as filter planea vm 

seen orarhend. Io attack. Identity uzdtnovn. Tied 19 at Sotterdsa 

. Pier. Shifted berth to levy lard Dock about 2330. PnsleA. Jaw

. passed, leering Sourabaya. .

Fib. 25 - Tied alongside dock other side of Mluytecr. Boabed. Io Mta. Shortly

. after sunset underway with DeRtyter and Jaw. Ccwe apprmlnately 090. 

Fib. 26 • Underway. Course ohangi to 270. Beturned to Sourabaya 0900. Anchored 

in stream. BoSbed, Io hits. About 1600 entered Barter, Ibrth, 

Bnocrunter, Hectra and Jxpiter. 1730 alongside Dutch tanker for fuel. 

Also Heetra, Jupiter. Departed Soorabayn at about 1930 la eoep«y 

with abow ships and Jaw, Ddtayter, Paul Jones, Bdsall, Ford, Idwards, 

Dutch destroyers 1. D. Witte, Xortensuer. Course 090 waterway DoRuytar, 

Inter, Houston, Perth, Jaw. Dutch destroyers JeaMog Anwlean deetruywa 

bringing up the rear.

Feb. 27 - Underway, course changed to 270 about 0100, Search for «CMny force 

eontimwd. Air defense about 1330, one plane resenbliBg X.)I began 

diw boob approach. Fired on by Houston, Turned and went off. Bettam 

to teabaya. ftxbnarlai Msoowred in entranoe adnaflelds, Xtaattifled 

herself as Angrlcan. Ordered to ten back to sea at 1430.

Fish. 27 • (continued) Air defense sounded. Three eneety SOC»s owrhwd about 1615. 

Inery foroe sighted by planes naklng for Bowiean Island. Strikii* tees 

to interoept. First oho fired fron Roster 1630 at easy tettls line. '

■ Battle oontinued all day and night and early norrfng of •• *

M. 28 - Houston in oocpany of Perth, only surwiwrs of Allied Battts line eowte

- to Batawia. Arriwd Batawia about 1430, fueled, SOC’s - It. Ikyne 

. followed cloee behind. Departed Batawia fbr unknown destiMtion wla

Bada Straits about 2000. 2300 General Quarters. Houston aM Perth 

afignged by any surfhoe craft in or near tada Strait. Firth si^ 

about 2345. .
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